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tanker!': and fishing: l>oats on non-
transferabl(, rupee payment basis. with provision of d~r('rred payment facili-
tips from th{' Go\'C'rnmpnt of Poland?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications IShri Raj Bahadur): No further pro-
grl~ss has bc€'n made sinc'c no Indian Shipping Company has as yet shown any intere!"t in thp Polish offer,

Conversion of Gudivada-Bhlmavaram
Rail Line

'753. f Shri T. B. Vlttal Rail:
l Shri M. V. Krishna Rao:

Will the Minister of Railways be ph'ased to rpfl'r to t.he reply given
10 Starred Question No. 220 on the 7th
August. 1959. and stat.e:

t a) the progress made up to the end of D"oemb~r, 1959 in connection with the c'onversion of Gudivada-Bhimnval'am lim' to Broad Gauge:
and

<b) the total. amount spcnt up to thc end of December, 1959?

The Deputy Minister of RaIlways (Shri Sbahnawaz Khan): (a) The pro-
grllss, l1)ade upto the end of December,
1959 is 5' per cent,

(b) R., 4'90 lakhs,

Creamery at Baraun!

·756. Shr! Blbhuti Mishra: Will thc Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased' to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government have contributed for the establishment of a rural creamery near Barauni Railway Station (Bihar);

(b) if so, the quantum of cream to be produced there;

(c) the areas to be served by the creamery; and

(d) the extent to which the inhabitants of Barsuni loeality would be benefited?

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V, Krishnappa): (a) Out of an estimated capital ouUay of Rs.
7,6 lakhs. th.. Central assistance i, R" 4'2 lakh< grants and Rs, 3'2 lakhs loan

t bl About 4,000 Ibs. of cl'cam would bl' pr"paTPd dailv and convl'rted into salt"d butter and I:h('e.

(c) The milk \\'ill be procured from 10] vil1ag'e~ in Bl~gusal'ai and Khagn-
ria sub·Divisions of Monghyl' district.
Th,' finished products will be market-C'd throughout the country. particularly in the eastern region,

(d) The inhabitHnts of the localili,'" conct>J'lwd will find l'pady market and betiC'r l'plurn for their surplus nlilk and a d('pendable and pure "uppl~' of milk,

World Agriculture Fair

r Shr! Karni Singhji:
"758. ~ Shri Manabendra Shah:'

l Shri Bhan.in Deo:
Will th(' Minister of Foud and Agrl-

euiture be pleased to refer to th" reply given to Starred Question' No,
1100 on the 21st December. 1959 ,and
stat,,:

(a) whether in addition to the farmers invited by Government for the Fair, the Bharat Krishik Samaj had also invited progressive farmers;

(b) 'if so, the number of such invitees; and

(c) the total expcmses incurred th(>reon?

The Minister of Ap'icaltare (Dr_
P. S. Deshmakh): The Secretary, World Agriculture Fair, has furnished the information as follows:

(a) and (b) The Bharat Krishak Samaj had requested its Branches in different States to encourage a large number of farmers to come to Delhi to see the Fair. It is estimated that between four and five lakhs of farmers, visited the Fair. over ten thousand visited New Delhi


51 IS Written "n"wer.' PHALGLlNA 20. IH8l (SAKA) WTir.te" Allswer. 5116

from all parts of the COUll-
try between lOth and 14th February, 1960. wh~n the Sixth National Conv('nlion of Farmers of India was held in the Talkalora Gardens.

(,.) Bharat Krishak Samaj did not defray the trawl expenses of the

. visjting farmers.
Floods in Assam

*759. Shrimati Mallda Ahmed: Will the Minister or Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the amount sanctioned by th"
Ce-ntral Government in response to the request of the Government of Assam for assistanr.c for restoring the Flood ContJ'OI Works dama!(ed by 1959 floods; and

(b) if no amount has h~en ~anctioned as .yet, the reasons for delay"!

The Deputy Minister of Irrication and' Power (Shri Hathi): (a)
Th" Gov<'rnment of Assam had pstimated that the cost of repairs to
.f1ood protcctiQn works damaged by

. floods ir. 1959 would be abelUt Rs. 23
... lakhs .. Normally expenditure on re-

, " pairs to and maintenance of flood pro-
". tection, works is to be borne. by the

Sta.tu .GoY-ernments, , from Iheir, own resources.. and no Central loan BS-sist;mce is admissiple for the purpose.
In vie:.v. howpver, of the disastrous lloods of 1959 in Assam. which resulted in considerable damage to the 1I00d protection works, the Government of India decided. as a special case. that the cost of repairs to the flood protection works damaged by the 1959 lloods might be met by the Sta.te Government from the Central loan assista.nce under the flood control programme, subject to the follow-Ing conditions:

(i) The normal maintenance and repairs expenditure will be met by the State Government from their own resources.
Only the cost of repairs to the 1I0od protection works damaged by the disastrous lloocls of 1959 should
be adjusted against the Central loan assiatance to the State Government, under the f:ood ('ontrol programme. All e:-.tinlates fUI' repairs wen,' to IN forwarded to the Central
Water and Power Commission
101' scrutiny.

(ii) Till' ('xpcnditul'C was to be mt.'t from within the aHoea-
!ioll of Central loan assistance
,(, the State Government for flood control meaSUl'e~.

(b J 'l'hv State GovP!'nment wert:
authu"ized in October I »59 to carry (lut l'l'pairs 10 the damaged flood protec-
liOn works and m(~ct the expenditure from within th .. allocation of Central JOt~n assistan('p and ther(' was, there-
fOTC', no rlC'lay in the iSSlll' of ~;anction.

Sharavatty Project
"760. Shr; T. Subramanyam: Will th~ Minister of Irrigation and Power lie pkased to .tate:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
,My"ore State GovC'rnment have proposC'd to take up work of installing four mon~ generating units in the Sharavatty Hydro-Electric Pl'Oj"ct;
and,

·(b) whether it would be possible to
~"C'.Ir" for this project assistance from the U,S.A. on loan basis? .

'l'he Deputy Minister of Irrtcatlon
,aDd Power <Shrl Hathl): (a) The Mysore State Government have put up proposals for the installation of 5 more generating units as the Second Stall" of the Sharavathy Project.

(b) This project has been proposed for the DLF assistance fl'om the U.S.A.

Kosi Barrage
·762. 8hri P. C. Bor_h: Will the

Minister of IrrlraUon and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the foundations of Kosi Barrage are presenting difficulties due to continuous seepage problem; and

(b) if so, what action has been ta.ken to prevent such happenings?

The Depaty MiDlster of IrriptioD aDd Power (81lr1 Hathl): Ca) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

